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CHAPTER 385—S. F. No. 1237

An act to amend Section 5, Chapter 460, General Laws 1921, as
amended by Chapter 351, General Laws 1923, relating to the salary of
court reporters in the eleventh judicial district, and repealing all laws
or parts of laws inconsistent therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of court reporters in Saint Louis County.
—That Section 5, Chapter 460, General Laws 1921, as amended by
Chapter 351, General Laws 1923, be and the same is hereby amended
so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 5. The salary of each such reporter shall be Four Thou-
sand Dollars ($4000.00) per annum in St. Louis County, which shall
be paid in equal monthly installments in the same manner as the
salary of county officials of said county is paid. In addition to such
salary to be paid by St. Louis County, such reporter shall receive
Ten Dollars ($10.00) per day, for each and every day or part thereof
for services while in attendance at sessions of court held in any other
counties of said district, and while reporting cases of other counties
of said district which cases for convenience of parties, witnesses,
counsel, or otherwise, are tried in St. Louis County; and such com-
pensation shall be paid forthwith by the County Auditor of each
such county by warrant issued on the County Treasurer thereof, on
the filing by such reporter of a duly itemized and verified bill setting
forth the number of days and dates of such service approved by any
judge of said judicial district."

Sec. 2. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith arc
hereby repealed.

Approved April 25, 1929.

CHAPTER 386—S. F. No, 25

An act to amend Chapter 316, Laws 1927, with reference to
barbers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Violations a misdemeanor.—That Section 19 of
Chapter 316, Laws 1927, be amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 19. Each of the following constitutes a misdemeanor:

(a) The violation of any of the provisions of Section 1 of this
act.

(b) Permitting any person in one's employ, supervision or con-
trol to practice as an apprentice unless that person has a certificate
of registration as a registered apprentice.

(c) Obtaining or attempting to obtain a certificate of registra-
tion for money other than the required fee, or any other thing of
value, or by fraudulent misrepresentation.

(d) Practicing or attempting to practice by fraudulent misrep-
resentations.

(e) The wilful failure to display a certificate of registration as
required by Section 14, and

(f) The use of any .room or place for barbering which is also
used for residential or business purposes (except the sale_of hair
tonics, lotions, creams, cutlery, toilet articles, cigars, tobacco, candies
in original package and such commodities as are used and sold in
barber shops), unless a substantial partition of ceiling height separ-
ates the portion used for residential or business purposes, except that
a barber shop and beauty parlor may be operated in conjunction,
without the same being separated by a partition of ceiling height
and except that the provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to
barbers or barber shops in any village or borough or unincorporated
community having less than 150 inhabitants where the governing body
thereof shall wider local orditiance have granted a permit for the
operation of a barber shop in a particular location.

(g) The failure or refusal by any barber or other person in
charge of any barber shop or any person in barber schools or col-
leges doing barber service work, to use separate and clean towels for
each customer or patron, or to discard and launder each towel after
once being used.

(h) The failure or refusal by any barber or other person in
charge of any barber shop or liarbcr school or barber college to sup-
ply clean hot and cold water, in such quantities as may be necessary
to conduct such shop, or the barbering service of such school or col-
lege in a sanitary manner, or the failure or refusal of any such per-
son to have water and sewer connections from such shop, or barber
school or college with municipal water and sewer systems where the
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latter are available for use, or the failure or refusal of any such per-
son to maintain a receptacle for hot water of a capacity of less than
five (5) gallons."

Approved April 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 387—S. F. No. 482

An act consolidating the department of agriculture and the de~
parhnent of dairy and food.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Department of agriculture and department of
dairy and food consolidated.—The departments of agriculture
and dairy and food are hereby consolidated into a single department
to be known as the department of agriculture and dairy and food.
The department shall be under the supervision and control of a single
commissioner appointed in the manner, for the term, and with the
compensation now provided by law for the commissioner of agricul-
ture, and all rights, powers and duties now vested in and imposed by
law upon the commissioner of agriculture and all duties imposed by
law upon the commissioner of dairy and food are hereby transferred
to and vested in such single commissioner under the title of Com-
missioner of Agriculture and Dairy and Food, subject, however, to
the provisions of chapter 426, Laws 1925.

Approved April 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 388—S. F. No. 880

An act to prescribe the qualifications of teachers, administrators
and supervisors in the public schools and to provide for the certifica-
tion of teachers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—"Teachers," within the meaning of
this act, shall mean and include any and all persons employed in a
public school to give instruction or supervision of teaching.


